The Settlement Agreement contemplates a total award of no more than $215,000 

for both costs and fees collectively. Settlement Agreement [#54-1] at 14 ¶ 8.2 (“Settlement 

Class Counsel will not request an award of attorneys’ fees and costs exceeding two-

hundred and fifteen thousand dollars and no/100 ($215,000.00)”) (emphasis added). In 

the Motion [#60], Plaintiff seeks an award of the full amount of $215,000 for both costs 

and fees collectively. Brief [#61] at 1. Thus, because the Court recommends that $8,157 

in costs be approved, see § II.B.1., the Court determines whether the remaining $206,843